

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

CHAP. 10

Chapter 8

RESOLVE, Designating Part of State Highway Three as "The Acadia Highway."

"The Acadia Highway"; designated. Resolved: That the State Highway Commission shall be, and hereby is, authorized and instructed to designate as "The Acadia Highway" that part of State Highway #3 which lies between the city of Augusta and the town of Bar Harbor, and further that the State Highway Commission shall be, and hereby is, authorized and instructed to place along the right-hand side of the aforesaid part of Highway #3, in such manner that they shall be facing east-bound traffic, a number of adequate roadside signs designating that part of Highway #3 as "The Acadia Highway" and that the number of such signs shall not be less than five as evenly spaced as possible between Augusta and Bar Harbor.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 9

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing for Smallmouth Black Bass, Pickerel and White Perch on Mount Desert Island.

Fishing on Mount Desert Island; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation that there shall be no size or bag limits on smallmouth black bass, pickerel and white perch in Long Pond, Hancock county, and its tributaries or in any connected lakes or ponds and their tributaries including Round Pond, Ripple Pond, and Somes Pond; and that there shall be no size or bag limits on smallmouth black bass, pickerel and white perch in Echo Lake, Hancock county, and its tributaries or in any connected lakes or ponds and their tributaries, including Little Echo Lake; and that the fishing season for smallmouth black bass, pickerel and white perch in all the aforementioned waters be made concurrent with that in existence for salmon and trout, and that any lures or gear legal for the taking of salmon and trout be legal for the taking of smallmouth black bass, pickerel and white perch.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 10

RESOLVE, Regulating Taking of Smelts in Outlet of Nubble Pond, Cumberland County.

Taking of Smelts in Outlet of Nubble Pond; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be and hereby is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close the outlet of Nubble Pond, between Nubble Pond and Panther Pond in the Town of Raymond, County of Cumberland, to the taking of smelts at any time.

Effective August 20, 1955

958